shows the effects of interest rate shocks on our MVPE and net interest income.  Rate shocks assume that current
interest rates change immediately and sustain parallel shifts.  For interest rate increases or decreases of 100 and 200
basis points, our policy includes a guideline that our MVPE ratio should not decrease more than 10% and 15%,
respectively, and that net interest income should not decrease more than 10% and 15%, respectively.  While the
percentage change of 17.87% in the down 200 basis point scenario, exceeds the 15% guideline, the fact that short term
rates are approximately .25% implies that a 200 basis point decrease is not currently realistic.  As illustrated in the
following table, we complied with our asset/liability policy at December 31, 2014.  While our modeling suggests an
increase in market rates will have a

54

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

110

positive impact on margin (as shown in the table below), the amount of such increase cannot be determined, and there
can be no assurance any increase will be realized.

Net portfolio value at
December 31, 2014 Net interest income

Percentage Percentage
Rate scenario Amount change Amount change

(dollars in thousands)

+200 basis points $   623,422 -0.75% $   90,853 1.76%
+100 basis points 626,028 -0.34% 89,955 0.75%
Flat rate 628,154 0.00% 89,282 0.00%
-100 basis points 584,317 -6.98% 91,712 2.72%
-200 basis points 515,896 -17.87% 83,679 -6.28%

If we should experience a mismatch in our desired gap ranges or an excessive decline in our MVPE subsequent to an
immediate and sustained change in interest rate, we have a number of options available to remedy such a mismatch.
 We could restructure our investment portfolio through the sale or purchase of securities with more favorable repricing
attributes.  We could also emphasize loan products with appropriate maturities or repricing attributes, or we could
emphasize deposits or obtain borrowings with desired maturities.

Historically, we have used variable rate commercial loans as the principal means of limiting interest rate risk.  Both

[…]

quarter when commercial loan operations were discontinued.  Approximately $28.5 million of losses that were not
previously reported were restated. Also, $12.7 million of losses related to loans made before December 31, 2014  that
were resolved after that date but before the issuance date of these financial statements, were recognized in the 2014
financial statements. Substantially all of the losses and corresponding restatement adjustments resulted from the
discontinued commercial loan operations. The Company performed a strategic evaluation of its businesses in the third
quarter of 2014 and decided to discontinue its commercial lending operations and will focus on its specialty finance
lending.  The loans which constitute the commercial loan portfolio are in the process of disposition to independent
purchasers.  As such, financial results of the commercial lending operations are presented as separate from continuing
operations on the consolidated statements of operations, and the commercial lending operations loans to be disposed
are presented as assets held for sale on the consolidated balance sheets.

December 31, 2013

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments

Discontinued
operations
adjustments As restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Cash and cash
equivalents
Cash and due from
banks $   33,883 $   - $   (1,993) $   31,890
Interest earning
deposits at Federal
Reserve Bank 1,196,515  -  - 1,196,515
Securities purchased
under agreements to
resell 7,544  -  - 7,544

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

179

Total cash and cash
equivalents 1,237,942  - (1,993) 1,235,949

Investment securities,
available-for-sale, at
fair value 1,253,117  -  - 1,253,117
Investment securities,
held-to-maturity (fair
value $95,030) 97,205  -  - 97,205
Commercial loans
held for sale 69,904  -  - 69,904
Loans, net of deferred
loan fees and costs 1,958,445 (113,653) (1,208,791) 636,001
Allowance for loan
and lease losses (38,182) (28,245) 62,546 (3,881)
Loans, net 1,920,263 (141,898) (1,146,245) 632,120
Federal Home Loan
and Atlantic Central
Bankers Bank stock 3,209  -  - 3,209
Premises and
equipment, net 15,659  -  - 15,659
Accrued interest
receivable 13,131  - (4,609) 8,522
Intangible assets, net 7,612  -  - 7,612
Other real estate
owned 26,295  - (26,295) 0
Deferred tax asset, net 30,415 29,421  - 59,836
Assets held for sale  -  - 1,179,277 1,179,277
Other assets 31,313  - (135) 31,178
Total assets $   4,706,065 $   (112,477) $   0 $   4,593,588

LIABILITIES
Deposits

89

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

180

Demand and interest
checking $   3,722,602 $   - $   - $   3,722,602
Savings and money
market 536,162  -  - 536,162
Time deposits 9,773  -  - 9,773
Time deposits, $100,000
and over 4,452  -  - 4,452
Total deposits 4,272,989  -  - 4,272,989

Securities sold under
agreements to
repurchase 21,221  -  - 21,221
Subordinated debenture 13,401  -  - 13,401
Other liabilities 38,850  -  - 38,850
Total liabilities 4,346,461  -  - 4,346,461

SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Common stock -
authorized, 50,000,000
shares of $1.00 par
value: 37,720,945 shares
issued at December 31,
2013 37,721  -  - 37,721
Treasury stock, at cost
(100,000 shares) (866)  -  - (866)
Additional paid-in
capital 294,576  -  - 294,576
Retained earnings 27,615 (112,477)  - (84,862)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 558  -  - 558
Total shareholders'
equity 359,604 (112,477)  - 247,127

Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity $   4,706,065 $   (112,477) $   - $   4,593,588

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

181

December 31, 2012

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments

Discontinued
operations
adjustments As restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Cash and cash
equivalents
Cash and due from
banks $   19,981 $   - $   (1,504) $   18,477
Interest earning
deposits at Federal
Reserve Bank 948,111  -  - 948,111
Total cash and cash
equivalents 968,092  - (1,504) 966,588

Investment securities,
available-for-sale, at
fair value 718,065  -  - 718,065
Investment securities,
held-to-maturity (fair
value $41,008) 45,179  -  - 45,179
Commercial loans
held for sale 11,341  -  - 11,341
Loans, net of deferred
loan fees and costs 1,902,854 (85,729) (1,281,984) 535,141
Allowance for loan
and lease losses (33,040) (25,848) 54,904 (3,984)
Loans, net 1,869,814 (111,577) (1,227,080) 531,157
Federal Home Loan
and Atlantic Central
Bankers Bank stock 3,621  -  - 3,621
Premises and
equipment, net 10,368  -  - 10,368
Accrued interest
receivable 9,857  - (4,888) 4,969

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

182

Intangible assets, net 7,004  -  - 7,004
Other real estate
owned 4,241  - (4,241) (0)
Deferred tax asset, net 22,789 38,632  - 61,421
Assets held for sale  -  - 1,238,086 1,238,086
Other assets 29,287  - (373) 28,915
Total assets $   3,699,659 $   (72,945) $   (0) $   3,626,714

90

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

183

LIABILITIES
Deposits
Demand and interest
checking $   2,775,207 $   - $   - $   2,775,207
Savings and money
market 517,098  -  - 517,098
Time deposits 12,582  -  - 12,582
Time deposits, $100,000
and over 8,334  -  - 8,334
Total deposits 3,313,221  -  - 3,313,221

Securities sold under
agreements to
repurchase 18,548  -  - 18,548
Subordinated debenture 13,401  -  - 13,401
Other liabilities 17,812  -  - 17,812
Total liabilities 3,362,982  -  - 3,362,982

SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Common stock -
authorized, 50,000,000
shares of $1.00 par
value: 37,246,655 shares
issued at December 31,
2012 37,247  -  - 37,247
Treasury stock, at cost
(100,000 shares) (866)  -  - (866)
Additional paid-in
capital 282,708  -  - 282,708
Retained earnings 7,347 (72,945)  - (65,598)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 10,241  -  - 10,241
Total shareholders'
equity 336,677 (72,945)  - 263,732

Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity $   3,699,659 $   (72,945) $   - $   3,626,714

Year ended December 31, 2013
As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments

Discontinued
operations adjustments As restated

(in thousands, except per share data)
Interest income
Loans, including fees $   83,040 $   (1,428) $   (53,972) $   27,640

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

184

Interest on investment
securities:
Taxable interest 15,999  -  - 15,999
Tax-exempt interest 4,758  -  - 4,758
Federal funds sold/securities
purchased under agreements
to resell 425  -  - 425
Interest earning deposits 2,328  -  - 2,328

106,550 (1,428) (53,972) 51,150
Interest expense
Deposits 10,166  -  - 10,166
Securities sold under
agreements to repurchase 54  -  - 54
Subordinated debenture 548  -  - 548

10,768  -  - 10,768
Net interest income 95,782 (1,428) (53,972) 40,382
Provision for loan and lease
losses 29,500 28,894 (58,039) 355
Net interest income after
provision for loan and lease
losses 66,282 (30,322) 4,067 40,027

Non-interest income
Service fees on deposit
accounts 4,977  -  - 4,977
Card payment and ACH
processing fees 4,046  -  - 4,046
Prepaid card fees 45,339  -  - 45,339
Gain on sale of loans 17,225  -  - 17,225
Gain on sale of investment
securities 1,889  -  - 1,889

91

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

185

Other than temporary impairment on
securities held-to-maturity (20)  -  - (20)
Leasing income 2,560  -  - 2,560
Debit card income 892  -  - 892
Affinity fees 2,986  -  - 2,986
Other 3,536  - (1,357) 2,179
Total non-interest income 83,430  - (1,357) 82,073

Non-interest expense
Salaries and employee benefits 53,086  - (838) 52,248
Depreciation and amortization 3,694  -  - 3,694
Rent and related occupancy cost 4,073  - (215) 3,858
Data processing expense 11,193  - (305) 10,888
Printing and supplies 1,660  - (62) 1,598
Professional fees 1,441  -  - 1,441
Legal expense 5,717  - (3,669) 2,048
Amortization of intangible assets 1,142  -  - 1,142
Loss on sale and write-downs on other
real estate owned 1,461  - (1,461)  -
FDIC Insurance 3,682  -  - 3,682
Software 3,621  - (68) 3,553
Other real estate owned 840  - (840)  -
Insurance 1,311  -  - 1,311
Telecom and IT network
communications 1,570  - (87) 1,483
Securitization and servicing expense 767  -  - 767
Consulting 1,700  -  - 1,700
Other 13,819  - (1,415) 12,404
Total non-interest expense 110,777  - (8,960) 101,817
Income from continuing operations
before income taxes 38,935 (30,322) 11,670 20,283
Income tax provision 13,825 9,211 (16,269) 6,767
Net income from continuing operations 25,110 (39,533) 27,939 13,516
Discontinued operations
Loss from discontinued operations
before income taxes  -  - (11,670) (11,670)
Income tax provision  -  - 16,269 16,269
Loss from discontinued operations, net
of tax  -  - (27,939) (27,939)
Net income (loss) available to common
shareholders $   25,110 $   (39,533) $   - $   (14,423)

Net income per share from continuing
operations - basic $   0.67 $   (1.06) $   0.75 $   0.36
Net loss per share from discontinued
operations - basic $   - $   - $   (0.75) $   (0.75)
Net income (loss) per share - basic $   0.67 $   (1.06) $   - $   (0.39)

Net income per share from continuing
operations - diluted $   0.66 $   (1.06) $   0.75 $   0.35

$   - $   - $   (0.75) $   (0.75)

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

186

Net loss per share from discontinued
operations - diluted
Net income (loss) per share - diluted $   0.66 $   (1.06) $   - $   (0.40)

Year ended December 31, 2012
As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments

Discontinued operations
adjustments As restated

(in thousands, except per share data)
Interest income
Loans, including fees $   78,222 $   (747) $   (56,629) $   20,846
Interest on investment
securities:

92

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

187

Taxable interest 13,378  -  - 13,378
Tax-exempt interest 2,815  -  - 2,815
Federal funds sold/securities purchased
under agreements to resell 7  -  - 7
Interest earning deposits 2,433  -  - 2,433

96,855 (747) (56,629) 39,479
Interest expense
Deposits 10,447  -  - 10,447
Securities sold under agreements to
repurchase 95  -  - 95
Subordinated debenture 869  -  - 869

11,411  -  - 11,411
Net interest income 85,444 (747) (56,629) 28,068
Provision for loan and lease losses 22,438 90,489 (106,285) 6,642
Net interest income after provision for
loan and lease losses 63,006 (91,236) 49,656 21,426

Non-interest income
Service fees on deposit accounts 3,548  -  - 3,548
Card payment and ACH processing fees 2,977  -  - 2,977
Prepaid card fees 33,311  -  - 33,311
Gain on sale of loans 1,885  -  - 1,885
Gain on sale of investment securities 661  -  - 661
Other than temporary impairment on
securities held-to-maturity (202)  -  - (202)
Leasing income 2,954  -  - 2,954
Debit card income 482  -  - 482
Affinity fees 2,794  -  - 2,794
Other 1,188  - (97) 1,091
Total non-interest income 49,598  - (97) 49,501

Non-interest expense
Salaries and employee benefits 40,057  - (150) 39,907
Depreciation and amortization 2,762  -  - 2,762
Rent and related occupancy cost 3,352  - (327) 3,025
Data processing expense 10,231  - (293) 9,938
Printing and supplies 1,721  - (84) 1,637
Professional fees 1,145  -  - 1,145
Legal expense 3,888  - (2,177) 1,711
Amortization of intangible assets 1,001  -  - 1,001
Loss on sale and write-downs on other
real estate owned 2,508  - (2,508)  -
FDIC Insurance 3,172  -  - 3,172
Software 2,351  -  - 2,351
Other real estate owned 560  - (560)  -
Insurance 976  -  - 976
Telecom and IT network
communications 1,452  - (271) 1,181
Securitization and servicing expense 98  -  - 98
Consulting 1,123  -  - 1,123
Other 11,789  - (1,628) 10,161

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

188

Total non-interest expense 88,186  - (7,998) 80,188
Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes 24,418 (91,236) 57,557 (9,261)
Income tax provision (benefit) 7,794 (31,459) 20,173 (3,492)
Net income (loss) from continuing
operations 16,624 (59,777) 37,384 (5,769)
Discontinued operations
Loss from discontinued operations
before income taxes  -  - (57,557) (57,557)
Income tax benefit  -  - (20,173) (20,173)
Loss from discontinued operations, net
of tax  -  - (37,384) (37,384)
Net income (loss) available to common
shareholders $   16,624 $   (59,777) $   - $   (43,153)

93

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

189

Net income (loss) per share from
continuing operations - basic $   0.50 $   (1.80) $   1.13 $   (0.17)
Net loss per share from discontinued
operations - basic $   - $   - $   (1.13) $   (1.13)
Net income (loss) per share - basic $   0.50 $   (1.80) $   - $   (1.30)

Net income (loss) per share from
continuing operations - diluted $   0.50 $   (1.80) $   1.13 $   (0.17)
Net loss per share from discontinued
operations - diluted $   - $   - $   (1.13) $   (1.13)
Net income (loss) per share - diluted $   0.50 $   (1.80) $   - $   (1.30)

Year ended December 31, 2013

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments

Discontinued
operations
adjustments As restated

(in thousands, except per share data)
Operating activities
Net income from continuing
operations $   25,110 $   (21,177) $   9,583 $   13,516
Net loss from discontinued
operations  -  - (27,938) (27,938)
Adjustments to reconcile net
income to net cash
provided by operating activities
Depreciation and amortization 4,836  -  - 4,836
Provision for loan and lease
losses 29,500 31,037 (60,182) 355
Net amortization of investment
securities discounts/premiums 6,811  -  - 6,811
Stock-based compensation
expense 3,157  -  - 3,157
Loans originated for sale (276,562)  -  - (276,562)
Sale of loans originated for
resale 268,019  -  - 268,019
Gain on sales of loans originated
for resale (17,225)  -  - (17,225)
Deferred income tax benefit (199) (13,502) 13,501 (200)
Gain on sale of fixed assets (24)  -  - (24)
Other than temporary
impairment on securities
held-to-maturity 20  -  - 20
Losses on sale and write downs
on other real estate owned 1,461  - (1,461)  -

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

190

Gain on sales of investment
securities (1,889)  -  - (1,889)
Increase in accrued interest
receivable (3,274)  - (279) (3,553)
(Increase) decrease in other
assets (9,197) 2,214 6,761 (222)
Increase in discontinued assets
held for sale  -  - (23,390) (23,390)
Increase in other liabilities 15,284  -  - 15,284
 Net cash provided by operating
activities 45,828 (1,428) (83,405) (39,005)

Investing activities
Purchase of investment securities
available-for-sale (884,050)  -  - (884,050)
Purchase of investment securities
held-to-maturity (52,899)  -  - (52,899)
Proceeds from sale of investment
securities available-for-sale 106,243  -  - 106,243
Proceeds from redemptions and
prepayments of securities
held-to-maturity 963  -  - 963
Proceeds from redemptions and
prepayments of securities
available-for-sale 233,262  -  - 233,262
Proceeds from sale of other real
estate owned 2,373  - (2,373)  -
Net increase in loans (138,632) 1,428 3,090 (134,114)
Net decrease in discontinued
loans held for sale  -  - 82,199 82,199
Proceeds from sale of fixed
assets 137  -  - 137
Purchases of premises and
equipment (9,098)  -  - (9,098)
 Net cash used in investing
activities (741,701) 1,428 82,916 (657,357)

Financing activities
Net increase in deposits 959,768  -  - 959,768

94

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

191

Net increase in securities sold under
agreements to repurchase 2,673  -  - 2,673
Proceeds from issuance of common
stock 1,629  -  - 1,629
Proceeds from the exercise of options 1,653  -  - 1,653
 Net cash provided by financing
activities 965,723  -  - 965,723

 Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 269,850  - (489)  - 269,361

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning
of period 968,092  - (1,504) 966,588

Cash and cash equivalents, end of
period $   1,237,942 $   - $   (1,993) $   1,235,949

Supplemental disclosure:
Interest paid $   10,792 $   - $   - $   10,792
Taxes paid $   17,602 $   - $   - $   17,602
Transfers of loans to held for sale $   32,795 $   - $   - $   32,795

Year ended December 31, 2012

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments

Discontinued
operations
adjustments As restated

(in thousands, except per share data)
Operating activities
Net income (loss) from
continuing operations $   16,624 $   (53,531) $   31,138 $   (5,769)
Net loss from discontinued
operations  -  - (37,384) (37,384)
Adjustments to reconcile net
income to net cash
provided by operating activities
Depreciation and amortization 3,763  -  - 3,763
Provision for loan and lease
losses 22,438 80,831 (96,627) 6,642
Net amortization of investment
securities discounts/premiums 2,090  -  - 2,090
Stock-based compensation
expense 2,595  -  - 2,595
Loans originated for sale (28,876)  -  - (28,876)
Sale of loans originated for resale 19,420  -  - 19,420
Gain on sales of loans originated
for resale (1,885)  -  - (1,885)
Deferred income tax benefit (2,899) (25,978) 27,689 (1,188)

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

192

Gain on sale of fixed assets (31)  -  - (31)
Other than temporary impairment
on securities held-to-maturity 202  -  - 202
Losses on sale and write downs
on other real estate owned 2,508  - (2,508)  -
Gain on sales of investment
securities (661)  -  - (661)
Increase in accrued interest
receivable (1,381)  - (193) (1,574)
Increase in other assets (8,561) (2,070) (31,425) (42,056)
Decrease in discontinued assets
held for sale  -  - (2,310) (2,310)
Increase in other liabilities 7,739  -  - 7,739
 Net cash provided by operating
activities 33,085 (748) (111,620) (79,283)

Investing activities
Purchase of investment securities
available-for-sale (473,828)  -  - (473,828)
Proceeds from sale of investment
securities available-for-sale 26,209  -  - 26,209
Proceeds from redemptions and
prepayments of securities
held-to-maturity 2,076  -  - 2,076
Proceeds from redemptions and
prepayments of securities
available-for-sale 154,246  -  - 154,246
Proceeds from sale of other real
estate owned 5,535  - (5,535)  -
Net increase in loans (181,872) 748 7,014 (174,110)
Net decrease in discontinued
loans held for sale  -  - 109,743 109,743
Proceeds from sale of fixed
assets 357  -  - 357

95

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

193

Purchases of premises and equipment (5,098)  -  - (5,098)
 Net cash used in investing activities (472,375) 748 111,222 (360,405)

Financing activities
Net increase in deposits 630,670  -  - 630,670
Net decrease in securities sold under
agreements to repurchase (14,629)  -  - (14,629)
Proceeds from issuance of common
stock 41,713  -  - 41,713
Proceeds from the exercise of options 454  -  - 454
 Net provided by in financing activities 658,208  -  - 658,208

 Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 218,918  - (398)  - 218,520

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning
of period 749,174  - (1,106) 748,068

Cash and cash equivalents, end of
period $   968,092 $   - $   (1,504) $   966,588

Supplemental disclosure:
Interest paid $   11,431 $   - $   - $   11,431
Taxes paid $   11,049 $   - $   - $   11,049

Note D— Subsequent Events

   The Company evaluated its December 31, 2014 consolidated financial statements for subsequent events through
the date the consolidated financial statements were issued.  In the second quarter of 2015, approximately $150 million
of loans from discontinued operations were sold at a net gain of approximately $2.2 million.

[…]

Net income per share from
continuing operations - basic $   0.10 $   0.10 $   0.05 $   0.12
Net income (loss) per share
from discontinued operations -
basic $   (0.39) $   0.24 $   (0.02) $   (0.58)
Net income (loss) per share -
basic $   (0.29) $   0.34 $   0.03 $   (0.46)

$   0.09 $   0.10 $   0.05 $   0.11

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

252

Net income per share from
continuing operations - diluted
Net income (loss) per share
from discontinued operations -
diluted $   (0.39) $   0.24 $   (0.02) $   (0.58)
Net income (loss) per share -
diluted $   (0.30) $   0.34 $   0.03 $   (0.47)

September 30, 2014

As previously
reported (1)

Restatement
adjustments

Discontinued
operations
adjustments As restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Cash and cash
equivalents
Cash and due from
banks $   11,641 $   - $   (1,728) $   9,913
Interest earning
deposits at Federal
Reserve Bank 430,117  -  - 430,117
Securities purchased
under agreements to
resell 55,450  -  - 55,450
Total cash and cash
equivalents 497,208  - (1,728) 495,480

Investment securities,
available-for-sale, at
fair value 1,442,049  -  - 1,442,049
Investment securities,
held-to-maturity (fair
value $94,889) 96,951  -  - 96,951
Commercial loans
held for sale 136,115  -  - 136,115
Loans, net of deferred
loan fees and costs 1,980,567 (53,669) (1,070,470) 856,428
Allowance for loan
and lease losses (4,390) 558 (1,468) (5,300)
Loans, net 1,976,177 (53,111) (1,071,938) 851,128
Federal Home Loan
and Atlantic Central
Bankers Bank stock 3,409  -  - 3,409
Premises and
equipment, net 17,536  -  - 17,536

15,028  - (3,967) 11,061

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

253

Accrued interest
receivable

124

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

254

Intangible assets, net 6,573  -  - 6,573
Other real estate owned 24,718  - (23,993) 725
Deferred tax asset, net 41,601 29,420  - 71,021
Assets held for sale  - (35,698) 1,101,727 1,066,029
Other assets 39,147  - (101) 39,046
Total assets $   4,296,512 $   (59,389) $   - $   4,237,123

LIABILITIES
Deposits
Demand and interest
checking $   3,554,484 $   - $   - $   3,554,484
Savings and money
market 324,015  -  - 324,015
Time deposits 231  -  - 231
Time deposits, $100,000
and over 2,895  -  - 2,895
Total deposits 3,881,625  -  - 3,881,625

Securities sold under
agreements to
repurchase 21,496  -  - 21,496
Subordinated debenture 13,401  -  - 13,401
Liabilities held for sale  -  -  -  -
Other liabilities 23,603  -  - 23,603
Total liabilities 3,940,125  -  - 3,940,125

SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Common stock -
authorized, 50,000,000
shares of $1.00 par
value: 37,808,777 shares
issued at September 30,
2014 37,809  -  - 37,809
Treasury stock, at cost
(100,000 shares) (866)  -  - (866)
Additional paid-in
capital 297,122  -  - 297,122
Retained earnings 10,954 (59,389)  - (48,435)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 11,368  -  - 11,368
Total shareholders'
equity 356,387 (59,389)  - 296,998

Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity $   4,296,512 $   (59,389) $   - $   4,237,123

(1) As previously reported excluding adjustments for discontinued operations

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

255

June 30, 2014

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments

Discontinued
operations
adjustments As restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Cash and cash
equivalents
Cash and due from
banks $   15,192 $   - $   (1,904) $   13,288
Interest earning
deposits at Federal
Reserve Bank 441,422  -  - 441,422
Securities purchased
under agreements to
resell 15,906  -  - 15,906
Total cash and cash
equivalents 472,520  - (1,904) 470,616

Investment securities,
available-for-sale, at
fair value 1,459,626  -  - 1,459,626
Investment securities,
held-to-maturity (fair
value $94,927) 97,130  -  - 97,130
Commercial loans
held for sale 154,474  -  - 154,474
Loans, net of deferred
loan fees and costs 2,049,561 (101,030) (1,146,776) 801,755
Allowance for loan
and lease losses (46,945) (22,966) 64,112 (5,799)
Loans, net 2,002,616 (123,996) (1,082,664) 795,956
Federal Home Loan
and Atlantic Central
Bankers Bank stock 3,409  -  - 3,409

125

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

256

Premises and equipment,
net 16,236  -  - 16,236
Accrued interest
receivable 14,508  - (4,032) 10,476
Intangible assets, net 6,988  -  - 6,988
Other real estate owned 26,781  - (26,781) (0)
Deferred tax asset, net 24,606 29,420  - 54,026
Assets held for sale  - (6,588) 1,115,560 1,108,972
Other assets 36,270  - (179) 36,091
Total assets $   4,315,164 $   (101,164) $   0 $   4,214,000

LIABILITIES
Deposits
Demand and interest
checking $   3,563,447 $   - $   - $   3,563,447
Savings and money
market 307,927  -  - 307,927
Time deposits 8,962  -  - 8,962
Time deposits, $100,000
and over 1,474  -  - 1,474
Total deposits 3,881,810  -  - 3,881,810

Securities sold under
agreements to
repurchase 17,481  -  - 17,481
Subordinated debenture 13,401  -  - 13,401
Other liabilities 29,978  -  - 29,978
Total liabilities 3,942,670  -  - 3,942,670

SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Common stock -
authorized, 50,000,000
shares of $1.00 par
value: 37,808,777 shares
issued at June 30, 2014 37,809  -  - 37,809
Treasury stock, at cost
(100,000 shares) (866)  -  - (866)
Additional paid-in
capital 296,523  -  - 296,523
Retained earnings 27,762 (101,164)  - (73,402)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 11,266  -  - 11,266
Total shareholders'
equity 372,494 (101,164)  - 271,330

Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity $   4,315,164 $   (101,164) $   - $   4,214,000

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

257

March 31, 2014

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments

Discontinued
operations
adjustments As restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Cash and cash
equivalents
Cash and due from
banks $   15,298 $   - $   (1,927) $   13,371
Interest earning
deposits at Federal
Reserve Bank 796,385  -  - 796,385
Securities purchased
under agreements to
resell 24,926  -  - 24,926
Total cash and cash
equivalents 836,609  - (1,927) 834,682

Investment securities,
available-for-sale, at
fair value 1,411,708  -  - 1,411,708
Investment securities,
held-to-maturity (fair
value $95,077) 97,149  -  - 97,149
Commercial loans
held for sale 222,024  -  - 222,024
Loans, net of deferred
loan fees and costs 2,044,004 (111,131) (1,197,366) 735,507
Allowance for loan
and lease losses (46,409) (27,628) 68,989 (5,048)
Loans, net 1,997,595 (138,759) (1,128,377) 730,459
Federal Home Loan
and Atlantic Central
Bankers Bank stock 3,209  -  - 3,209

126

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

258

Premises and equipment,
net 15,692  -  - 15,692
Accrued interest
receivable 14,715  - (4,265) 10,450
Intangible assets, net 7,407  -  - 7,407
Other real estate owned 27,763  - (27,763) (0)
Deferred tax asset, net 27,451 29,420  - 56,871
Assets held for sale  - (1,809) 1,162,603 1,160,794
Other assets 38,301  - (271) 38,030
Total assets $   4,699,623 $   (111,148) $   0 $   4,588,475

LIABILITIES
Deposits
Demand and interest
checking $   3,842,569 $   - $   - $   3,842,569
Savings and money
market 393,329  -  - 393,329
Time deposits 9,115  -  - 9,115
Time deposits, $100,000
and over 2,195  -  - 2,195
Total deposits 4,247,208  -  - 4,247,208

Securities sold under
agreements to
repurchase 16,491  -  - 16,491
Subordinated debenture 13,401  -  - 13,401
Other liabilities 56,353  -  - 56,353
Total liabilities 4,333,453  -  - 4,333,453

SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Common stock -
authorized, 50,000,000
shares of $1.00 par
value: 37,804,902 shares
issued at March 31,
2014 37,805  -  - 37,805
Treasury stock, at cost
(100,000 shares) (866)  -  - (866)
Additional paid-in
capital 295,824  -  - 295,824
Retained earnings 27,424 (111,148)  - (83,724)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 5,983  -  - 5,983
Total shareholders'
equity 366,170 (111,148)  - 255,022

Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity $   4,699,623 $   (111,148) $   - $   4,588,475

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

259

September 30, 2013

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments

Discontinued
operations
adjustments As restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Cash and cash
equivalents
Cash and due from
banks $   32,026 $   - $   (1,970) $   30,056
Interest earning
deposits at Federal
Reserve Bank 657,618  -  - 657,618
Securities purchased
under agreements to
resell 40,811  -  - 40,811
Total cash and cash
equivalents 730,455  - (1,970) 728,485

Investment securities,
available-for-sale, at
fair value 1,083,154  -  - 1,083,154
Investment securities,
held-to-maturity (fair
value $94,806) 97,459  -  - 97,459
Commercial loans
held for sale 25,557  -  - 25,557
Loans, net of deferred
loan fees and costs 1,991,455 (100,872) (1,270,318) 620,265
Allowance for loan
and lease losses (39,151) (26,951) 61,983 (4,119)
Loans, net 1,952,304 (127,823) (1,208,335) 616,146
Federal Home Loan
and Atlantic Central
Bankers Bank stock 3,209  -  - 3,209

127

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

260

Premises and equipment,
net 14,252  -  - 14,252
Accrued interest
receivable 12,556  - (4,626) 7,930
Intangible assets, net 6,253  -  - 6,253
Other real estate owned 20,111  - (20,111) 0
Deferred tax asset, net 26,434 38,632  - 65,066
Assets held for sale  - 1,558 1,235,310 1,236,868
Other assets 28,538  - (268) 28,270
Total assets $   4,000,282 $   (87,633) $   0 $   3,912,649

LIABILITIES
Deposits
Demand and interest
checking $   3,050,167 $   - $   - $   3,050,167
Savings and money
market 504,447  -  - 504,447
Time deposits 9,920  -  - 9,920
Time deposits, $100,000
and over 4,683  -  - 4,683
Total deposits 3,569,217  -  - 3,569,217

Securities sold under
agreements to
repurchase 22,057  -  - 22,057
Subordinated debenture 13,401  -  - 13,401
Other liabilities 42,274  -  - 42,274
Total liabilities 3,646,949  -  - 3,646,949

SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Common stock -
authorized, 50,000,000
shares of $1.00 par
value: 37,720,945 shares
issued at September 30,
2013 37,721  -  - 37,721
Treasury stock, at cost
(100,000 shares) (866)  -  - (866)
Additional paid-in
capital 292,715  -  - 292,715
Retained earnings 20,291 (87,633)  - (67,342)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 3,472  -  - 3,472
Total shareholders'
equity 353,333 (87,633)  - 265,700

Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity $   4,000,282 $   (87,633) $   - $   3,912,649

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

261

June 30, 2013

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments

Discontinued
operations
adjustments As restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Cash and cash
equivalents
Cash and due from
banks $   21,560 $   - $   (198) $   21,362
Interest earning
deposits at Federal
Reserve Bank 622,989  -  - 622,989
Securities purchased
under agreements to
resell 40,240  -  - 40,240
Total cash and cash
equivalents 684,789  - (198) 684,591

Investment securities,
available-for-sale, at
fair value 1,021,848  -  - 1,021,848
Investment securities,
held-to-maturity (fair
value $91,777) 95,662  -  - 95,662
Commercial loans
held for sale 49,355  -  - 49,355
Loans, net of deferred
loan fees and costs 1,967,382 (98,218) (1,304,627) 564,537
Allowance for loan
and lease losses (40,274) (25,400) 61,737 (3,937)
Loans, net 1,927,108 (123,618) (1,242,890) 560,600
Federal Home Loan
and Atlantic Central
Bankers Bank stock 3,209  -  - 3,209

128

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

262

Premises and equipment,
net 13,709  -  - 13,709
Accrued interest
receivable 12,360  - (4,875) 7,485
Intangible assets, net 6,503  -  - 6,503
Other real estate owned 6,308  - (6,308) (0)
Deferred tax asset, net 27,613 38,632  - 66,245
Assets held for sale  - 940 1,254,619 1,255,559
Other assets 28,031  - (348) 27,683
Total assets $   3,876,495 $   (84,046) $   0 $   3,792,449

LIABILITIES
Deposits
Demand and interest
checking $   2,963,170 $   - $   - $   2,963,170
Savings and money
market 469,238  -  - 469,238
Time deposits 12,502  -  - 12,502
Time deposits, $100,000
and over 5,747  -  - 5,747
Total deposits 3,450,657  -  - 3,450,657

Securities sold under
agreements to
repurchase 19,059  -  - 19,059
Subordinated debenture 13,401  -  - 13,401
Other liabilities 49,186  -  - 49,186
Total liabilities 3,532,303  -  - 3,532,303

SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Common stock -
authorized, 50,000,000
shares of $1.00 par
value: 37,462,939 shares
issued at June 30, 2013 37,463  -  - 37,463
Treasury stock, at cost
(100,000 shares) (866)  -  - (866)
Additional paid-in
capital 286,321  -  - 286,321
Retained earnings 19,993 (84,046)  - (64,053)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 1,281  -  - 1,281
Total shareholders'
equity 344,192 (84,046)  - 260,146

Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity $   3,876,495 $   (84,046) $   - $   3,792,449

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

263

March 31, 2013

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments

Discontinued
operations
adjustments As restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Cash and cash
equivalents
Cash and due from
banks $   14,108 $   - $   (936) $   13,172
Interest earning
deposits at Federal
Reserve Bank 1,102,217  -  - 1,102,217
Securities purchased
under agreements to
resell 22,831  -  - 22,831
Total cash and cash
equivalents 1,139,156  - (936) 1,138,220

Investment securities,
available-for-sale, at
fair value 898,653  -  - 898,653
Investment securities,
held-to-maturity (fair
value $40,999) 45,064  -  - 45,064
Commercial loans
held for sale 28,402  -  - 28,402
Loans, net of deferred
loan fees and costs 1,968,890 (95,330) (1,308,124) 565,436
Allowance for loan
and lease losses (34,883) (28,988) 60,065 (3,806)
Loans, net 1,934,007 (124,318) (1,248,059) 561,630
Federal Home Loan
and Atlantic Central
Bankers Bank stock 3,094  -  - 3,094

129

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

264

Premises and equipment,
net 10,965  -  - 10,965
Accrued interest
receivable 11,521  - (4,863) 6,658
Intangible assets, net 6,753  -  - 6,753
Other real estate owned 4,543  - (4,543) (0)
Deferred tax asset, net 23,055 38,632  - 61,687
Assets held for sale  - (5,488) 1,258,805 1,253,317
Other assets 26,882  - (404) 26,478
Total assets $   4,132,095 $   (91,174) $   0 $   4,040,921

LIABILITIES
Deposits
Demand and interest
checking $   3,197,039 $   - $   - $   3,197,039
Savings and money
market 495,001  -  - 495,001
Time deposits 12,602  -  - 12,602
Time deposits, $100,000
and over 8,343  -  - 8,343
Total deposits 3,712,985  -  - 3,712,985

Securities sold under
agreements to
repurchase 16,672  -  - 16,672
Subordinated debenture 13,401  -  - 13,401
Other liabilities 42,961  -  - 42,961
Total liabilities 3,786,019  -  - 3,786,019

SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Common stock -
authorized, 50,000,000
shares of $1.00 par
value: 37,433,594 shares
issued at March 31,
2013 37,434  -  - 37,434
Treasury stock, at cost
(100,000 shares) (866)  -  - (866)
Additional paid-in
capital 285,009  -  - 285,009
Retained earnings 14,753 (91,174)  - (76,421)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 9,746  -  - 9,746
Total shareholders'
equity 346,076 (91,174)  - 254,902

Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity $   4,132,095 $   (91,174) $   - $   4,040,921

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

265

Quarter ended September 30, 2014
As previously
reported (1)

Restatement
adjustments

Discontinued
operations adjustments As restated

(in thousands, except per share data)
Interest income
Loans, including fees $   21,864 $   - $   (12,689) $   9,175
Interest on investment
securities:
Taxable interest 5,311  -  - 5,311
Tax-exempt interest 3,157  -  - 3,157
Federal funds sold/securities
purchased under agreements
to resell 105  -  - 105
Interest earning deposits 285  -  - 285

30,722  - (12,689) 18,033
Interest expense
Deposits 2,635  -  - 2,635
Securities sold under
agreements to repurchase 14  -  - 14
Subordinated debenture 116  -  - 116

2,765  -  - 2,765
Net interest income 27,957  - (12,689) 15,268

130

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

266

Provision for loan and lease losses 965 (71,113) 70,306 158
Net interest income after provision for
loan and lease losses 26,992 71,113 (82,995) 15,110

Non-interest income
Service fees on deposit accounts 1,692  -  - 1,692
Card payment and ACH processing fees 1,369  -  - 1,369
Prepaid card fees 12,307  -  - 12,307
Gain on sale of loans 2,772  -  - 2,772
Loss on sale of investment securities (35)  -  - (35)
Leasing income 840  -  - 840
Debit card income 414  -  - 414
Affinity fees 649  -  - 649
Other 748  - (449) 299
Total non-interest income 20,756  - (449) 20,307

Non-interest expense
Salaries and employee benefits 14,606  - (671) 13,935
Depreciation and amortization 1,178  -  - 1,178
Rent and related occupancy cost 1,309  - (35) 1,274
Data processing expense 3,394  - (79) 3,315
Printing and supplies 542  - (50) 492
Professional fees 356  -  - 356
Legal expense 1,497  - (940) 557
Amortization of intangible assets 304  -  - 304
Loss on sale and write-downs on other
real estate owned 2,568  - (2,568)  -
FDIC Insurance 1,492  -  - 1,492
Software 1,166  - (8) 1,158
Other real estate owned 434  - (434)  -
Insurance 404  -  - 404
Telecom and IT network
communications 931  - (168) 763
Securitization and servicing expense 573  -  - 573
Consulting 1,157  -  - 1,157
Bank Secrecy Act and lookback
consulting expenses 2,749  -  - 2,749
Losses on discontinued operations 43,441  - (43,441)  -
Other 3,624  - (196) 3,428
Total non-interest expense 81,725  - (48,590) 33,135
Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes (33,977) 71,113 (34,854) 2,282
Income tax benefit (17,172) 29,339 (15,727) (3,560)
Net income (loss) from continuing
operations (16,805) 41,774 (19,127) 5,842
Discontinued operations
Income from discontinued operations
before income taxes  -  - 34,854 34,854
Income tax provision  -  - 15,727 15,727
Income from discontinued operations,
net of tax  -  - 19,127 19,127

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

267

Net income (loss) available to common
shareholders $   (16,805) $   41,774 $   - $   24,969

Net income (loss) per share from
continuing operations - basic $   (0.45) $   1.11 $   (0.51) $   0.15
Net income per share from discontinued
operations - basic $   - $   - $   0.51 $   0.51
Net income (loss) per share - basic $   (0.45) $   1.11 $   - $   0.66

Net income (loss) per share from
continuing operations - diluted $   (0.45) $   1.11 $   (0.51) $   0.15
Net income per share from discontinued
operations - diluted $   - $   - $   0.51 $   0.51
Net income (loss) per share - diluted $   (0.45) $   1.11 $   - $   0.66

131

Edgar Filing: Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

268

(1) As previously reported excluding adjustments for discontinued operations

Quarter ended June 30, 2014
As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments

Discontinued
operations adjustments As restated

(in thousands, except per share data)
Interest income
Loans, including fees $   21,926 $   (162) $   (12,962) $   8,802
Interest on investment
securities:
Taxable interest 5,356  -  - 5,356